ASPEN PUBLISHERS

- 2 Ot -
P e - 5 5 - = Meai e N = N
= 5 /% / ; R 4 e

3 eaNSdTia o TR S s L RS S iae s 5SS S S ahta e I

e e e e Y

i =
@ R E LT AW S )

Fifth
Editson

=) Woliers Kluwer

Law: & Business



ASPEN PUBLISHERS

PROBLEMS AND MATERIALS

ON THE SALE AND
LEASE OF GOODS

FiFTH EDITION

DoucGLAS ). WHALEY
PROFESSOR OF LAW EMERITUS
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

<. Wolters Kluwer

Law & Business

AUSTIN BOSTON CHICAGO NEW YORK THE NETHERLANDS



© 2008 Douglas J. Whaley.
Published by Aspen Publishers. All Rights Reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any
form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy,
recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without
permission in writing from the publisher. Requests for permission to
make copies of any part of this publication should be mailed to:

Aspen Publishers

Attn: Permissions Department
76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10011-5201

To contact Customer Care, e-mail customer.care@aspenpublishers.com,
call 1-800-234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Aspen Publishers
Attn: Order Department
PO Box 990
Frederick, MD 21705
Printed in the United States of America.
1234567890
ISBN 978-0-7355-7713-8
Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Whaley, Douglas J.

Problems and materials on the sale and lease of goods / Douglas J. Whaley. —b5th ed.

p. cm.
Includes index.
ISBN 978-0-7355-7713-8
1. Sales— United States— Cases. 2. Leases — United States — Cases.

KF915.W445 2008
346.7307'2 — dc22

1. Tide.

2008034918



PROBLEMS AND MATERIALS
ON THE SALE AND
LeASE OF GOODS



EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Vicki Been
Elihu Root Professor of Law
New York University School of Law

Erwin Chemerinsky
Dean and Distinguished Professor of Law
University of California, Irvine, School of Law

Richard A. Epstein

James Parker Hall Distinguished Service Professor of Law
University of Chicago Law School

Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow

The Hoover Institution

Stanford University

Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business
Stanford University

Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business
Columbia Law School

James E. Krier
Earl Warren Delano Professor of Law
The University of Michigan Law School

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.
Professor of Law
Hofstra University School of Law

Robert H. Sitkoff
John L. Gray Professor of Law
Harvard Law School

David Alan Sklansky
Professor of Law
University of California at Berkeley School of Law

Kent D. Syverud
Dean and Ethan A. H. Shepley University Professor
Washington University School of Law

Elizabeth Warren
Leo Gottlieb Professor of Law
Harvard Law School



About Wolters Kluwer Law & Business

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business is a leading provider of research information and
workflow solutions in key specialty areas. The strengths of the individual brands of
Aspen Publishers, CCH, Kluwer Law International and Loislaw are aligned within
Wolters Kluwer Law & Business to provide comprehensive, in-depth solutions and
expert-authored content for the legal, professional and education markets.

CCH was founded in 1913 and has served more than four generations of business
professionals and their clients. The CCH products in the Wolters Kluwer Law &
Business group are highly regarded electronic and print resources for legal,
securities, antitrust and trade regulation, government contracting, banking,
pension, payroll, employment and labor, and healthcare reimbursement and
compliance professionals.

Aspen Publishers is a leading information provider for attorneys, business
professionals and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, Aspen products
offer analytical and practical information in a range of specialty practice areas
from securities law and intellectual property to mergers and acquisitions and
pension/benefits. Aspen’s trusted legal education resources provide professors
and students with high-quality, up-to-date and effective resources for successful
instruction and study in all areas of the law.

Kluwer Law International supplies the global business community with compre-
hensive English-language international legal information. Legal practitioners,
corporate counsel and business executives around the world rely on the Kluwer Law
International journals, loose-leafs, books and electronic products for authoritative
information in many areas of international legal practice.

Loislaw is a premier provider of digitized legal content to small law firm
practitioners of various specializations. Loislaw provides attorneys with the ability
to quickly and efficiently find the necessary legal information they need, when and
where they need it, by facilitating access to primary law as well as state-specific law,
records, forms and treatises.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, a unit of Wolters Kluwer, is headquartered in
New York and Riverwoods, Illinois. Wolters Kluwer is a leading multinational
publisher and information services company.




For Mary Bush, Tim lhle, and Pamela Maggied



PREFACE

This book explores the law of the sale and lease of goods and licenses
primarily by focusing on a series of Problems designed to encourage the
student to concentrate on the exact statutory language of the Uniform
Commercial Code and related statutes. Representative cases and textual
notes are also included.

Unfortunately, students reared on the case method sometimes have
trouble concentrating on Problem after Problem. Such an attitude here can be
academically fatal. As a guide to the degree of concentration required, I have
used a hierarchy of signals. When the Problem states “Read §2-302,” I mean
“Put down this book, pick up the Uniform Commercial Code, and study §2-302
carefully.” When the instruction is “See §2-302,” the reader need look at the
cited section only if unsure of the answer. “Cf. §2-302” or simply “§2-302” are
lesser references, included as a guide for the curious.

I have edited many of the footnotes out of the cases; the ones that remain
have been stripped of their original numbering and have been consecutively
numbered with my other textual footnotes. Unless clearly indicated other-
wise, all footnotes in the cases are the court’s own.

XVii



xviii Preface

I co-authored the first edition of this book with Professor Rhonda
Rivera, then my colleague at The Ohio State University College of Law. Due
to other commitments she declined to participate in subsequent editions,
so I reluctantly went on alone. Nonetheless, much of her work on the first
edition is still reflected in this one, and I am, as always, in her debt.

I am particularly grateful to Professors Jean Braucher, Neil Cohen, and
James White, who kept me up to date on what was happening with the 2003
revision of Article 2 and who patiently answered my queries.

Finally, I would like to thank all the good people at Aspen Publishers for
the assistance they have given me through the years in the production of this
and other books. It is a pleasure to work with true professionals. I would also
like to express gratitude to my students who suffered through these materials
in earlier forms, spotted errors, made suggestions, and helped shape the final
version. My students have always taught me as much about commercial law as
I have taught them, and I thank them for it.

Douglas |. Whaley

Columbus, Ohio
September 2008



PROBLEMS AND MATERIALS
ON COMMERCIAL LAw



Contents

Preface

Chapter
Chapter
Chapter
Chapter
Chapter
Chapter
Chapter
Chapter

Table of Cases

1
2
3
4.
By
6
7
8

Basic Concepts

Contract Formation
Warranties

Terms of the Contract
Performance of the Contract
Remedies

Documents of Title

Letters of Credit

Table of Statutes

Index

SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

85
187
209
263
307
349

375
379
383



Preface

CHAPTER 1. BAsic CONCEPTS

[. Introduction
A. The Basics of Article 1
B. The Basics of Article 2
C. The Official Comments
II. Scope of Article 2

A. “Transactions in Goods”

Milau Associates, Inc. v. North Avenue Development Corp.
Analysts Intern. Corp. v. Recycled Paper Products, Inc.
Anthony Pools v. Sheehan

B. Merchants

Siemen v. Alden

III.  Scope of Article 2A

IV. International Sales

TABLE OF CONTENTS

xvii

— R 00 0 L0 N e

Q0 N N N =
N © = = Ot

Xi



xii Contents

CHAPTER 2. CONTRACT FORMATION 35
I. The Statute of Frauds 35
St. Ansgar Mills, Inc. v. Streit 36
II. The Parol Evidence Rule 45
Columbia Nitrogen Corp. v. Royster Co. 46
III.  Offer and Acceptance 51
A. General Rules 51
B. The Battle of the Forms 52
1. The Original Version of §2-207 52
Diamond Fruit Growers, Inc. v. Krack Corp. 54
Bayway Refining Co. v. Oxygenated Marketing and
Trading A.G. 60
Leonard Pevar Co. v. Evans Products Co. 68
Klocek v. Gateway, Inc. 74
2. The 2003 Version of §2-207 82
CHAPTER 3. WARRANTIES 85
I. The Warranty of Title 85
Moore v. Pro Team Corvette Sales, Inc. 87
II. Warranties of Quality 90
A. [Express Warranties 90
B. Implied Warranties 93
1. Merchantability 93
Shaffer v. Victoria Station, Inc. 93
Danzell v. Ford Motor Co. 98
2. Fitness for a Particular Purpose 101
Webster v. Blue Ship Tea Room, Inc. 102
C. Warranty Disclaimers and Limitations 107
1. Disclaiming Express Warranties 107
Bell Sports, Inc. v. Yarusso 107
2. Disclaiming Implied Warranties 114
Cate v. Dover Corp. 115
Bowdoin v. Showell Growers, Inc. 123
Rinaldi v. Iomega Corp. 127
3. Limitations on the Warranty 133
Wilson Trading Corp. v. David Ferguson, Ltd. 133

Pierce v. Catalina Yachts, Inc. 139



Contents

D. Defenses in Warranty Actions
1. Notice
Fitl v. Strek
2. Privity
Reed v. City of Chicago
3. A Note on Strict Products Liability
East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica
Delaval, Inc.
E. UCC Warranties and the Magnuson-Moss Act
Ventura v. Ford Motor Corp.
F.  Warranties and Article 2A
Colonial Pacific Leasing Corp. v. McNatt Datronic
Rental Corp.

G. Warranties in International Sales

CHAPTER 4. TERMS OF THE CONTRACT

L

1I.
I1I.

Filling in the Gaps
Landrum v. Devenport

Unconscionability

Identification of the Goods

Risk of Loss: No Breach

A. General Rules

B. Delivery Terms
Cook Specialty Co. v. Schrlock
Rheinberg-Kellere: GmbH v. Vineyard Wine Co.

CHAPTER 5. PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT

II.
ITI.

Installment Sales
Cherwell-Ralli, Inc. v. Rytman Grain Co.
The Perfect Tender Rule
Cure
Wilson v. Scampoli
Rejection and Acceptance
Ramirez v. Autosport

Plateq Corp. of North Haven v. Machlett
Laboratories, Inc.

xiii
145
145
146
150
153
155

156
166
168

178

178
186

187

187
188
192
194
195
195
196
198
202

209

210
211
213
214
215
218
219

227



Xiv
V. Revocation of Acceptance
Waddell v. L.V.R.V. Inc.
VI. Risk of Loss: Breach
Jakowski v. Carole Chevrolet, Inc.

VII. Impossibility of Performance
Arabian Score v. Lasma Arabian Ltd.

Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Allegheny
Ludlum Industries, Inc.

CHAPTER 6. REMEDIES

I. Special Remedies

A. Remedies on Insolvency

B. Liquidated Damages

C. The Breaching Buyer’s Restitution
II.  Seller’s Remedies '

A.  Accepted Goods

B. Unaccepted Goods

Teradyne, Inc. v. Teledyne Industries, Inc.

III. Buyer’s Remedies

A. Accepted Goods

B. Unaccepted Goods

Hughes Communications Galaxy, Inc. v. U.S.

Tongish v. Thomas
IV. Anticipatory Repudiation
V. The Statute of Limitations
Poli v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.

CHAPTER 7. DOCUMENTS OF TITLE
I. Warehouse Receipts

A. Form

B. Basic Bailment Law

Procter & Gamble Distributing Co. v. Lawrence

American Field Warehouse Corp.
Dunfee v. Blue Rock Van & Storage, Inc.
C. Bailee’s Lien
D. Delivery Orders
E. Terminology: The Issuer

Contents

232
232

243
243

247
248

252

263

263
263
264
265
265
265
266
268
275
275
278
279
287
295
296
297

307

308
308
309

310
313
315
316
317



Contents XV

II.  Bills of Lading 318
A. Federal Law 318
B. The Basic Idea 318
C. Form 319
1. Negotiable 319
2. Nonnegotiable 320
D. Misdescription 322
GAC Commercial Corp. v. Wilson 323
III. Due Negotiation 327
A. The Basic Concept 327
Cleveland v. McNabb 328
B. The §7-503(1) Owner 331
Agricredit Acceptance, LLC v. Hendrix 333
C. Other Transfers 339
IV. Collection Through Banks 340
A.  “Payment Against Documents” 340
B. Liability of the Collecting Bank 342

Rheinberg Kellerei GmbH v. Brooksfield National
Bank of Commerce 343
CHAPTER 8. LETTERS OF CREDIT 349
I.  The Basic Problem 349
II. Definitions and Scope of Article 5 353
III. The Issuer—Duties and Rights 354
Voest-Alpine Trading Co. v. Bank of China 356
IV. Fraud 367
Sztejn v. J. Henry Schroder Bank Corp. 367

Intrinsic Values Corp. v. Superintendencia

De Administracion Tributaria 370
V. Assignment 373
VI.  Subrogation 374
Table of Cases 375
Table of Statutes 379

Index 383



CHAPTER 1
BAsic CONCEPTS

I. INTRODUCTION

Our course primarily concerns the Uniform Commercial Code, a state
statute regulating commercial matters that has been enacted, with some varia-
tions, in all jurisdictions in the United States. It is divided into different parts
called “Articles,” which we will explore one by one. The Code was written in the
middle of the last century, and has been much amended, Article by Article,
through the years. Changes to the Code are promulgated by two organiza-
tions —the American Law Institute (ALI) and the National Conference of
Commissioners on Uniform State Laws (NCCUSL) —and then sent out to
the states for adoption. Most states make changes to the various Articles when
enacting them, and some of these variations are startlingly different from the
official version. In your actual practice of law, make sure you carefully examine the
wording of the relevant state statutes to see what changes, if any, were made from
the original text, and consider how that will affect the legal advice you give.

A. The Basics of Article 1

Article 1 of the Uniform Commercial Code is a general Article whose
rules are applicable to all the Articles that follow (unless those Articles

1



