ASPEN PUBLISHERS

WHALEY

Problems and Materials on the SALE AND LEASE OF GOODS

Fifth Edition



ASPEN PUBLISHERS

PROBLEMS AND MATERIALS ON THE SALE AND LEASE OF GOODS FIFTH EDITION

Douglas J. Whaley Professor of Law Emeritus The Ohio State University



© 2008 Douglas J. Whaley. Published by Aspen Publishers. All Rights Reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher. Requests for permission to make copies of any part of this publication should be mailed to:

Aspen Publishers Attn: Permissions Department 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor New York, NY 10011-5201

To contact Customer Care, e-mail customer.care@aspenpublishers.com, call 1-800-234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Aspen Publishers Attn: Order Department PO Box 990 Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.

1234567890

ISBN 978-0-7355-7713-8

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Whaley, Douglas J.

Problems and materials on the sale and lease of goods / Douglas J. Whaley. — 5th ed. p. cm.

Includes index.

ISBN 978-0-7355-7713-8

1. Sales—United States—Cases. 2. Leases—United States—Cases. I. Title.

KF915.W445 2008 346.7307′2 — dc22

2008034918

 PROBLEMS AND MATERIALS
ON THE SALE AND
LEASE OF GOODS

EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Vicki Been

Elihu Root Professor of Law New York University School of Law

Erwin Chemerinsky

Dean and Distinguished Professor of Law University of California, Irvine, School of Law

Richard A. Epstein

James Parker Hall Distinguished Service Professor of Law University of Chicago Law School Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow The Hoover Institution Stanford University

Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business Stanford University Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business Columbia Law School

James E. Krier

Earl Warren DeLano Professor of Law The University of Michigan Law School

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.

Professor of Law Hofstra University School of Law

Robert H. Sitkoff

John L. Gray Professor of Law Harvard Law School

David Alan Sklansky

Professor of Law University of California at Berkeley School of Law

Kent D. Syverud

Dean and Ethan A. H. Shepley University Professor Washington University School of Law

Elizabeth Warren

Leo Gottlieb Professor of Law Harvard Law School

About Wolters Kluwer Law & Business

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business is a leading provider of research information and workflow solutions in key specialty areas. The strengths of the individual brands of Aspen Publishers, CCH, Kluwer Law International and Loislaw are aligned within Wolters Kluwer Law & Business to provide comprehensive, in-depth solutions and expert-authored content for the legal, professional and education markets.

CCH was founded in 1913 and has served more than four generations of business professionals and their clients. The CCH products in the Wolters Kluwer Law & Business group are highly regarded electronic and print resources for legal, securities, antitrust and trade regulation, government contracting, banking, pension, payroll, employment and labor, and healthcare reimbursement and compliance professionals.

Aspen Publishers is a leading information provider for attorneys, business professionals and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, Aspen products offer analytical and practical information in a range of specialty practice areas from securities law and intellectual property to mergers and acquisitions and pension/benefits. Aspen's trusted legal education resources provide professors and students with high-quality, up-to-date and effective resources for successful instruction and study in all areas of the law.

Kluwer Law International supplies the global business community with comprehensive English-language international legal information. Legal practitioners, corporate counsel and business executives around the world rely on the Kluwer Law International journals, loose-leafs, books and electronic products for authoritative information in many areas of international legal practice.

Loislaw is a premier provider of digitized legal content to small law firm practitioners of various specializations. Loislaw provides attorneys with the ability to quickly and efficiently find the necessary legal information they need, when and where they need it, by facilitating access to primary law as well as state-specific law, records, forms and treatises.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, a unit of Wolters Kluwer, is headquartered in New York and Riverwoods, Illinois. Wolters Kluwer is a leading multinational publisher and information services company. For Mary Bush, Tim Ihle, and Pamela Maggied

This book explores the law of the sale and lease of goods and licenses primarily by focusing on a series of Problems designed to encourage the student to concentrate on the exact statutory language of the Uniform Commercial Code and related statutes. Representative cases and textual notes are also included.

Unfortunately, students reared on the case method sometimes have trouble concentrating on Problem after Problem. Such an attitude here can be academically fatal. As a guide to the degree of concentration required, I have used a hierarchy of signals. When the Problem states "Read §2-302," I mean "Put down this book, pick up the Uniform Commercial Code, and study §2-302 carefully." When the instruction is "See §2-302," the reader need look at the cited section only if unsure of the answer. "Cf. §2-302" or simply "§2-302" are lesser references, included as a guide for the curious.

I have edited many of the footnotes out of the cases; the ones that remain have been stripped of their original numbering and have been consecutively numbered with my other textual footnotes. Unless clearly indicated otherwise, all footnotes in the cases are the court's own.

xviii Preface

I co-authored the first edition of this book with Professor Rhonda Rivera, then my colleague at The Ohio State University College of Law. Due to other commitments she declined to participate in subsequent editions, so I reluctantly went on alone. Nonetheless, much of her work on the first edition is still reflected in this one, and I am, as always, in her debt.

I am particularly grateful to Professors Jean Braucher, Neil Cohen, and James White, who kept me up to date on what was happening with the 2003 revision of Article 2 and who patiently answered my queries.

Finally, I would like to thank all the good people at Aspen Publishers for the assistance they have given me through the years in the production of this and other books. It is a pleasure to work with true professionals. I would also like to express gratitude to my students who suffered through these materials in earlier forms, spotted errors, made suggestions, and helped shape the final version. My students have always taught me as much about commercial law as I have taught them, and I thank them for it.

Douglas J. Whaley

Columbus, Ohio September 2008

 Problems and Materials
ON COMMERCIAL LAW

SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

Contents		xi	
Preface		xvii	
Chapter	1.	Basic Concepts	1
		Contract Formation	35
Chapter	3.	Warranties	85
Chapter	4.	Terms of the Contract	187
Chapter	5.	Performance of the Contract	209
Chapter	6.	Remedies	263
Chapter	7.	Documents of Title	307
Chapter	8.	Letters of Credit	349
Table of Cases		375	
Table of Statutes		379	
Index			383

ix

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface	xvii
CHAPTER 1. BASIC CONCEPTS	1
I. Introduction	1
A. The Basics of Article 1	1
B. The Basics of Article 2	2
C. The Official Comments	3
II. Scope of Article 2	3
A. "Transactions in Goods"	3
Milau Associates, Inc. v. North Avenue Development Corp.	4
Analysts Intern. Corp. v. Recycled Paper Products, Inc.	11
Anthony Pools v. Sheehan	15
B. Merchants	24
Siemen v. Alden	24
III. Scope of Article 2A	29
IV. International Sales	32

xii			Contents
Сна	PTER	2. CONTRACT FORMATION	35
I.	Th	e Statute of Frauds	35
		St. Ansgar Mills, Inc. v. Streit	36
II.	Th	e Parol Evidence Rule	45
		Columbia Nitrogen Corp. v. Royster Co.	46
III.	Off	fer and Acceptance	51
	A.	General Rules	51
	В.	The Battle of the Forms	52
		1. The Original Version of §2-207	52
		Diamond Fruit Growers, Inc. v. Krack Corp.	54
		Bayway Refining Co. v. Oxygenated Marketing and	60
		Trading A.G.	60
		Leonard Pevar Co. v. Evans Products Co.	68
		Klocek v. Gateway, Inc. 2. The 2003 Version of §2-207	74 82
Сна	PTER	3. Warranties	85
	TD1	TAY CONTROL	0.5
I.	Th	e Warranty of Title	85
TT	TA7-	Moore v. Pro Team Corvette Sales, Inc.	87
II.		rranties of Quality	90
	A.	Express Warranties	90
	В.	Implied Warranties	93
		1. Merchantability	93 93
		Shaffer v. Victoria Station, Inc. Daniell v. Ford Motor Co.	98
		2. Fitness for a Particular Purpose Webster v. Blue Ship Tea Room, Inc.	101 102
	C		
	C.	Warranty Disclaimers and Limitations	107
		1. Disclaiming Express Warranties	107
		Bell Sports, Inc. v. Yarusso	107
		2. Disclaiming Implied Warranties	114
		Cate v. Dover Corp.	115
		Bowdoin v. Showell Growers, Inc.	123
		Rinaldi v. Iomega Corp.	127
		3. Limitations on the Warranty	133
		Wilson Trading Corp. v. David Ferguson, Ltd.	133
		Pierce v. Catalina Yachts, Inc.	139

Con	Contents		xiii
	D.	Defenses in Warranty Actions	145
		1. Notice	145
		Fitl v. Strek	146
		2. Privity	150
		Reed v. City of Chicago	153
		3. A Note on Strict Products Liability	155
		East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.	156
	E.	UCC Warranties and the Magnuson-Moss Act	166
		Ventura v. Ford Motor Corp.	168
	F.	Warranties and Article 2A	178
		Colonial Pacific Leasing Corp. v. McNatt Datronic Rental Corp.	
	G.	•	178 186
	O.	warrandes in international sales	160
Сна	PTER	4. Terms of the Contract	187
I.	Fil	lling in the Gaps	187
		Landrum v. Devenport	188
II.	Un	nconscionability	192
III.	Ide	entification of the Goods	194
IV.	Risl	k of Loss: No Breach	195
	A.	General Rules	195
	В.	Delivery Terms	196
		Cook Specialty Co. v. Schrlock	198
		Rheinberg-Kellerei GmbH v. Vineyard Wine Co.	202
Сна	PTER .	5. Performance of the Contract	209
I.	Ins	stallment Sales	210
		Cherwell-Ralli, Inc. v. Rytman Grain Co.	211
II.	The	e Perfect Tender Rule	213
III.	Cur	re	214
		Wilson v. Scampoli	215
IV.	Reje	ection and Acceptance	218
		Ramirez v. Autosport	219
		Plateq Corp. of North Haven v. Machlett	
		Laboratories, Inc.	997

xiv		Contents
V.	Revocation of Acceptance	232
	Waddell v. L.V.R.V. Inc.	232
VI.	Risk of Loss: Breach	243
	Jakowski v. Carole Chevrolet, Inc.	243
VII.	Impossibility of Performance	247
	Arabian Score v. Lasma Arabian Ltd.	248
	Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Allegheny Ludlum Industries, Inc.	252
Снаі	PTER 6. REMEDIES	263
I.	Special Remedies	263
	A. Remedies on Insolvency	263
	B. Liquidated Damages	264
	C. The Breaching Buyer's Restitution	265
II.	Seller's Remedies	265
	A. Accepted Goods	265
	B. Unaccepted Goods	266
	Teradyne, Inc. v. Teledyne Industries, Inc.	268
III.	Buyer's Remedies	275
	A. Accepted Goods	275
	B. Unaccepted Goods	278
	Hughes Communications Galaxy, Inc. v. U.S.	279
	Tongish v. Thomas	287
IV.	Anticipatory Repudiation	295
V.	The Statute of Limitations	296
	Poli v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.	297
Снаг	PTER 7. DOCUMENTS OF TITLE	307
I.	Warehouse Receipts	308
	A. Form	308
	B. Basic Bailment Law	309
	Procter & Gamble Distributing Co. v. Lawrence American Field Warehouse Corp.	310
	Dunfee v. Blue Rock Van & Storage, Inc.	313
	C. Bailee's Lien	315
	D. Delivery Orders	316
	E. Terminology: The Issuer	317
	2000	317

Cont	ents	xv
II.	Bills of Lading	318
	A. Federal Law	318
	B. The Basic Idea	318
	C. Form	319
	1. Negotiable	319
	2. Nonnegotiable	320
	D. Misdescription	322
	GAC Commercial Corp. v. Wilson	323
III.	Due Negotiation	327
	A. The Basic Concept	327
	Cleveland v. McNabb	328
	B. The §7-503(1) Owner	331
	Agricredit Acceptance, LLC v. Hendrix	333
	C. Other Transfers	339
IV.	Collection Through Banks	340
	A. "Payment Against Documents"	340
	B. Liability of the Collecting Bank	342
	Rheinberg Kellerei GmbH v. Brooksfield National Bank of Commerce	343
Сна	PTER 8. LETTERS OF CREDIT	349
I.	The Basic Problem	349
II.	Definitions and Scope of Article 5	353
III.	The Issuer—Duties and Rights	354
	Voest-Alpine Trading Co. v. Bank of China	356
IV.	Fraud	367
	Sztejn v. J. Henry Schroder Bank Corp.	367
	Intrinsic Values Corp. v. Superintendencia	
	De Administracion Tributaria	370
V.	Assignment	373
VI.	Subrogation	374
Tabl	e of Cases	375
Tabl	e of Statutes	379
Inde	x	383

BASIC CONCEPTS

I. INTRODUCTION

Our course primarily concerns the Uniform Commercial Code, a state statute regulating commercial matters that has been enacted, with some variations, in all jurisdictions in the United States. It is divided into different parts called "Articles," which we will explore one by one. The Code was written in the middle of the last century, and has been much amended, Article by Article, through the years. Changes to the Code are promulgated by two organizations—the American Law Institute (ALI) and the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws (NCCUSL)—and then sent out to the states for adoption. Most states make changes to the various Articles when enacting them, and some of these variations are startlingly different from the official version. In your actual practice of law, make sure you carefully examine the wording of the relevant state statutes to see what changes, if any, were made from the original text, and consider how that will affect the legal advice you give.

A. The Basics of Article 1

Article 1 of the Uniform Commercial Code is a general Article whose rules are applicable to all the Articles that follow (unless those Articles